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FIG. 1  COVER ASSEMBLY
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Fig.1: Cover Assembly
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5GV

120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No. 120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No.

FIG. 1  COVER ASSEMBLY

101 5GV10450 CRADLE 1
102 5GV10460 CONNECT CORD W/PLUG,60V 1
103 5GV10470 PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,SRU 1
104 5GV10480 CRADLE 1
105 5GV10430 COVER,FRONT 1
106 5GV10030 FRONT COVER 1
107 5GV10000 SIDE COVER 1
108 5GV10010 REAR COVER 1
109 5GV10070 REAR COVER 1
110 5GV09990 TOP COVER 1
111 5GV10110 GUIDE 1
112 5GV10120 GUIDE 1
113 5GV09480 GEAR 1
114 5GV10020 REAR COVER 1
115 5GV10080 TOP COVER 1
116 5GV10090 SIDE COVER 1
117 5GV08720 GUIDE,TRANSMIT 1
118 5GV07670 ACTUATOR 1
119 5GV07690 ACTUATOR 1
120 5GV07660 ACTUATOR 1
121 5GV07150 PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,SNS 1
122 5GV10050 SIDE COVER 1
123 5GV09940 BUSHING 1
124 5GV08330 TRAY 1
125 5GV08910 SHAFT 1
126 5GV09870 LATCH 2
128 5GV09070 SPRING 1
129 5GV09140 SPRING 2
130 5GV09310 ROLLER 4
131 5GV09250 SPRING 4
132 5GV10240 LABEL 1
133 5GV07070 SPEAKER 1
134 5GV07680 ACTUATOR 1
135 5GV09240 SPRING 1
136 5GV07990 BRACKET 1
137 5GV07970 BRACKET 1
138 5GV10140 TRAY 1
139 5GV10130 TRAY 1
140 5GV07430 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,5V 1
516 5GV08610 BINDER –

1106 5GV10060 TRAY 1
1110 5GV10720 CRADLE ASSEMBLY 1
1111 5GV10730 HANDSET 1
1112 5GV10740 CONNECT CORD W/PLUG,24V 1

11 5GV10670 SCREW W/WASHAR,STEEL 1
19 5GV10590 TAPPING SCREW,DURALUMIN –
23 5GV10690 SCREW W/WASHAR,STEEL –
1Y 5GV10580 TAPPING SCREW,STEEL –
B1 5GV10260 SET SCREWDURALUMIN –
C8 5GV10610 THERMINAL SCREW,STEEL –
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FIG. 2  CONTROL PANEL UNIT
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Fig.2: Control Panel Unit
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5GV

120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No. 120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No.

201 5GV10040 TOP COVER 1
202 5GV10150 SHEET,POLYESTER 1
203 5GV10170 SHEET,POLYCARBONATE 1
204 5GV10160 PLATE,PLASTIC 1
205 5GV08890 PUSH BUTTON 1
206 5GV08830 PUSH BUTTON 1
207 5GV08840 PUSH BUTTON 1
208 5GV08850 PUSH BUTTON 1
209 5GV08860 PUSH BUTTON 1
210 5GV08870 PUSH BUTTON 1
211 5GV08810 PUSH BUTTON 2
213 5GV08820 PUSH BUTTON 1
214 5GV07170 PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,PNL 1
215 5GV07060 LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY 1
216 5GV08550 CHASSIS 1
217 5GV09790 SHAFT 2
218 5GV09380 ROLLER 3
221 5GV09200 PLATE,STAINLESS 1
222 5GV08800 LEVER 1
223 5GV08670 PLATE,PLASTIC 1
224 5GV08680 FILM 1
225 5GV09050 SPRING 1
226 5GV09260 SPRING 1
227 5GV08660 PLATE,PLASTIC 1
228 5GV08960 LATCH 1
229 5GV08770 SEPARATOR,RUBBER 1
231 5GV07550 ANTISTATIC BRUSH 1
232 5GV08250 HOLDER 1
233 5GV07620 FILM 1
234 5GV08880 PUSH BUTTON 1
235 5GV09210 SPRING 2
236 5GV08920 SHAFT 1
237 5GV08790 LABEL 1
238 5GV08530 GUIDE 1

19 5GV10590 TAPPING SCREW,DURALUMIN –
7B 5GV10570 TAPPING SCREW,STEEL –

FIG. 2  CONTROL PANEL UNIT
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FIG. 3  TRANSMITTER ASSEMBLY
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Fig.3: Transmitter Assembly
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5GV

120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No. 120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No.

301 5GV08130 CHASSIS 1
302 5GV10100 LATCH 2
303 5GV09090 SPRING 2
304 5GV07760 BRACKET 1
305 5GV08710 C–RING 2
306 5GV10760 GEAR 1
307 5GV09500 GEAR 2
308 5GV09730 GEAR 1
309 5GV09490 GEAR 1
311 5GV09520 GEAR 1
312 5GV09100 SPRING 1
313 5GV07830 BRACKET 1
314 5GV09590 GEAR 1
316 5GV09220 SPRING 1
317 5GV08080 BRACKET 1
318 5GV09440 GEAR 1
319 5GV08980 SPRING 1
320 5GV09470 GEAR 1
321 5GV09720 GEAR 1
322 5GV09360 SHAFT 1
323 5GV09390 ROLLER 1
324 5GV09230 PLATE,STAINLESS 1
325 5GV09280 ROLLER 1
326 5GV09580 GEAR 2
327 5GV09900 BUSHING 3
328 5GV09410 ROLLER 1
330 5GV09420 ROLLER 1
331 5GV09430 SHAFT 1
332 5GV07920 BRACKET 1
333 5GV10410 LED UNIT 1
334 5GV07750 HOLDER 1
335 5GV07490 SOLENOID 1
336 5GV07790 VERIFICATION STAMP HEAD 1
337 5GV10380 MIRROR 1
338 5GV10370 MIRROR 1
339 5GV09110 SPRING 4
340 5GV07770 SCANNER UNIT 1
341 5GV10390 GLASS 1
342 5GV07100 PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,CCD 1
344 5GV09880 BUSHING 1

FIG. 3  TRANSMITTER ASSEMBLY

346 5GV07530 DC MOTOR,31.2W 1
347 5GV07330 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1
348 5GV09760 GEAR 1
349 5GV09930 BUSHING 1
351 5GV07930 BRACKET 1
353 5GV09780 GEAR 1
354 5GV07650 ACTUATOR 1
530 5GV07410 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1
19 5GV10590 TAPPING SCREW,DURALUMIN –
36 5GV10680 SCREW W/WASHAR,STEEL –
4N 5GV10560 THERMINAL SCREW,STEEL –
9H 5GV10600 TAPPING SCREW,DURALUMIN –
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FIG. 4  FUSER UNIT
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5GV

120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No. 120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No.

401 5GV08050 TOP COVER 1
402 5GV09340 ROLLER 2
403 5GV09270 SPRING 2
404 5GV08200 PLATE,CU 1
405 5GV07580 THERMISTOR 1
406 5GV08650 PLATE,BRASS 1
407 5GV08190 BRACKET 1
408 5GV07540 FUSER LAMP 1
409 5GV09400 ROLLER 1
410 5GV09830 BUSHING 2
411 5GV08930 PLATE,FE 2
412 5GV09000 SPRING 2
413 5GV07560 ANTISTATIC BRUSH 1
414 5GV09290 ROLLER 1
415 5GV08090 FRAME 1
416 5GV09890 BUSHING 2
417 5GV09700 GEAR 1
418 5GV10280 C–RING,FE 2
419 5GV09710 GEAR 2
420 5GV10790 ACTUATOR 1
422 5GV09300 ROLLER 1
423 5GV09820 BUSHING 1
424 5GV09810 BUSHING 1
425 5GV09600 GEAR 1
426 5GV08410 GUIDE 1
427 5GV07570 ANTISTATIC BRUSH 1
428 5GV08380 STAY 1
429 5GV10420 LASER 1
430 5GV10270 NUT,STEEL 3
431 5GV07720 FUSER UNIT 1
432 5GV07600 ELECTRICAL THERMOSTAT 1
433 5GV07590 THERMAL FUSE 1
434 5GV10190 LABEL 1
558 5GV10800 HARNESS 1,FUSER LAMP 1

19 5GV10590 TAPPING SCREW,DURALUMIN –
23 5GV10690 SCREW W/WASHAR,STEEL –
36 5GV10680 SCREW W/WASHAR,STEEL –
1Q 5GV10660 SCREW W/WASHAR,STEEL –
4N 5GV10560 THERMINAL SCREW,STEEL –

FIG. 4  FUSER UNIT
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FIG. 5  ELECTRICAL PARTS
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5GV

120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No. 120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No.

501 5GV07810 CHASSIS 1
502 5GV07080 POWER SUPPLY 1
503 5GV07800 BRACKET 1
504 5GV09010 SPRING 2
505 5GV09020 SPRING 1
506 5GV07090 P0WER SUPPLY 1
507 5GV10400 PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,ACI 1
508 5GV07630 SHEET,PET 1
509 5GV08030 BRACKET 1
510 5GV08620 HOLDER 1
511 5GV07980 BRACKET 1
512 5GV07910 BRACKET 1
513 5GV07950 BRACKET 1
514 5GV07940 BRACKET 1
516 5GV08610 BINDER 11
519 5GV07190 PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,LCU 1
520 5GV08150 DUCT 1
521 5GV08540 GUIDE 1
522 5GV10440 PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,FCB 1
523 5GV07960 BRACKET 1
524 5GV08570 SPACER 2
525 5GV08640 PLASTIC STAINLESS 2
526 5GV08000 BRACKET 1
528 5GV07320 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1
530 5GV07410 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1
531 5GV07350 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,12V 1
532 5GV07370 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1
533 5GV07450 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1
535 5GV07310 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1
536 5GV07440 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,5V 1
537 5GV07340 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1
538 5GV07420 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1
539 5GV07360 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1
540 5GV07390 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,0V 1
541 5GV08600 BINDER 2
543 5GV10780 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,120V 1
544 5GV07460 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1
545 5GV07400 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,12V 1
546 5GV07300 CONNECT CORD W/PLUG,5V 1
547 5GV08450 GUIDE 1

FIG. 5  ELECTRICAL PARTS

548 5GV07480 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG 1
549 5GV07380 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,5V 1
555 5GV07140 PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,LPC 1
556 5GV07640 FILM 1
557 5GV08020 BRACKET 1
558 5GV10800 HARNESS 1,FUSER LAMP 1
335 5GV07490 SOLENOID 1
347 5GV07330 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1
19 5GV10590 TAPPING SCREW,DURALUMIN –
35 5GV10700 SCREW W/WASHAR,STEEL –
C8 5GV10610 THERMINAL SCREW,STEEL –
G7 5GV10650 SCREW –
G8 5GV10640 WASHAR –
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FIG. 6  PAPER TRANSPORTATION
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5GV

120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No. 120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No.

601 5GV08060 FRAME 1
602 5GV08070 FRAME 1
603 5GV07890 GUIDE 1
604 5GV08140 GUIDE 1
605 5GV08310 STAY 1
606 5GV08750 RUBBER CUSHION 1
607 5GV07710 CATCH MAGNET 1
608 5GV07610 SOLENOID 1
609 5GV08940 ACTUATOR 1
610 5GV07030 PHOTO INTERRUPTER 3
611 5GV09320 ROLLER 2
612 5GV08900 SHAFT 1
613 5GV09910 BUSHING 1
614 5GV09840 BUSHING 1
615 5GV09620 GEAR 1
616 5GV08420 GUIDE 1
617 5GV08630 PLATE,STAINLESS 1
618 5GV09330 ROLLER 1
620 5GV09630 GEAR 1
621 5GV07200 PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,ILS 1
622 5GV07520 FAN 1
623 5GV09120 SPRING 1
624 5GV07050 METAL FILM RESISTOR,0.5W 1
626 5GV08440 GUIDE 1
627 5GV08950 ACTUATOR 1
629 5GV09130 GUIDE 1
630 5GV09370 ROLLER 1
631 5GV09850 BUSHING 1
632 5GV09610 GEAR 1
633 5GV09860 BUSHING 1
634 5GV08990 SPRING 2
635 5GV08430 GUIDE 1
636 5GV09310 ROLLER 4
637 5GV09250 SPRING 4
638 5GV09160 SPRING 1
639 5GV07040 TONER SENSOR 1
640 5GV08110 TOP COVER 1
641 5GV08010 BRACKET 1
642 5GV09690 GEAR 1
643 5GV09530 GEAR 1

FIG. 6  PAPER TRANSPORTATION

644 5GV09560 GEAR 1
645 5GV09450 GEAR 1
646 5GV09570 GEAR 1
647 5GV09540 GEAR 1
648 5GV09550 GEAR 1
649 5GV09150 SPRING 1
650 5GV07510 DC MOTOR,10.3W 1
651 5GV09180 SPRING 1
652 5GV10290 WASHER,POLYSLIDER 1
653 5GV07240 CONNECTOR CORD W/OUT PLUG,0V 1
655 5GV08220 STOPPER 1
656 5GV09040 SPRING 1
657 5GV08100 SLEEVE 1
658 5GV08690 DRUM 1
659 5GV08230 STAY 1
660 5GV07700 CLUTCH 1
663 5GV09190 SPRING 1
664 5GV08760 CUSHION,RUBBER 1
665 5GV07110 PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,SSN 1
666 5GV08160 PLATE,FE 1
667 5GV09770 GEAR 2
670 5GV08580 SPACER 1
671 5GV10550 ASSY P/I,PCB 1
672 5GV08730 FILM 1
673 5GV07780 CONNECT CORD W/OUT PLUG,24V 1
674 5GV07180 PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,IF 1
675 5GV08040 BRACKET 1
676 5GV10180 GUIDE 2
327 5GV09900 BUSHING 2
516 5GV08610 BINDER –
528 5GV07320 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1
531 5GV07350 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,12V 1
535 5GV07310 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1
536 5GV07440 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,5V 1
548 5GV07480 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG 1
19 5GV10590 TAPPING SCREW,DURALUMIN –
23 5GV10690 SCREW W/WASHAR,STEEL –
1Y 5GV10580 TAPPING SCREW,STEEL –
5Z 5GV10630 E–RING –
C8 5GV10610 THERMINAL SCREW,STEEL –
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FIG. 7  250 FEEDER UNIT
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5GV

120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No. 120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No.

701 5GV07860 CASSETTE RAIL 1
702 5GV08210 STAY 1
703 5GV08370 SIDE COVER 1
704 5GV07850 BRACKET 1
705 5GV07840 BRACKET 1
706 5GV09350 ROLLER 1
707 5GV09920 BUSHING 1
708 5GV09800 BUSHING 1
709 5GV09680 GEAR 1
710 5GV08280 LATCH 1
711 5GV08320 SIDE COVER 1
712 5GV09670 GEAR 1
713 5GV09650 GEAR 1
714 5GV09640 GEAR 1
715 5GV09660 GEAR 1
716 5GV08360 SIDE COVER 1
717 5GV08350 TOP COVER 1
718 5GV08290 BRACKET 1
719 5GV08300 BRACKET 1
720 5GV09950 SIDE COVER 1
721 5GV09960 REAR COVER 1
722 5GV08340 REAR COVER 1
723 5GV07870 PLATE, STEEL 1
724 5GV07500 MAGNET,CERAMIC 1
725 5GV09170 SPRING 1
726 5GV08460 GUIDE 1
727 5GV07250 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1
728 5GV07130 PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,CST2 1
729 5GV07280 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1
730 5GV07710 CATCH MAGNET 1
731 5GV07030 PHOTO INTERRUPTER 3
733 5GV08070 FRAME 1
734 5GV07820 BASE 1
735 5GV08750 RUBBER CUSHION 1
736 5GV08940 ACTUATOR 1
737 5GV09310 ROLLER 4
738 5GV09840 BUSHING 1
739 5GV09910 BUSHING 1
740 5GV09620 GEAR 1
741 5GV08100 SLEEVE 1

FIG. 7  250 FEEDER UNIT

742 5GV08690 DRUM 1
743 5GV09040 SPRING 1
744 5GV07610 SOLENOID 1
745 5GV08900 SHAFT 1
746 5GV09320 ROLLER 2
747 5GV09190 SPRING 1
748 5GV07110 PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,SSN 1
750 5GV07260 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,12V 1
751 5GV08760 CUSHION,RUBBER 1
752 5GV10770 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1
517 5GV10820 SCREW –
815 5GV07730 CASSETTE (Ref. No. 811 is not included) 1
19 5GV10590 TAPPING SCREW,DURALUMIN –
23 5GV10690 SCREW W/WASHAR,STEEL –
5Y 5GV10620 E–RING –
5Z 5GV10630 E–RING –
B1 5GV10260 SET SCREWDURALUMIN –
6L 5GV10830 SCREW –
C8 5GV10610 THERMINAL SCREW,STEEL –
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FIG. 8  250 PAPER CASSETTE
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5GV

120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No. 120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No.

801 5GV10710 BASE 1
802 5GV08390 GUIDE 1
803 5GV08400 GUIDE 1
804 5GV08700 LOCK 1
805 5GV08170 CLIP 1
806 5GV08180 CLIP 1
807 5GV08270 PLATE,PLASTIC 1
808 5GV08970 PLATE,FE 1
809 5GV09030 SPRING 1
810 5GV08780 PAD 2
811 5GV10200 SEAL 1
812 5GV09060 SPRING 1
813 5GV10230 LABEL 1
814 5GV10220 LABEL 1
815 5GV07730 CASSETTE (Ref. No. 811 is not included) 1
816 5GV08470 SIDE CASE,PLASTIC 1
817 5GV10250 SET SCREW,PLASTIC STEEL 1

FIG. 8  250 PAPER CASSETTE
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FIG. 9  500 FEEDER UNIT
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120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No. 120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No.

901 5GV07880 CASSETTE RAIL 1
902 5GV08240 STAY 1
903 5GV08370 SIDE COVER 1
904 5GV07850 BRACKET 1
905 5GV07840 BRACKET 1
906 5GV09350 ROLLER 1
907 5GV09920 BUSHING 1
908 5GV09800 BUSHING 1
909 5GV09680 GEAR 1
910 5GV08280 LATCH 1
911 5GV08320 SIDE COVER 1
912 5GV09670 GEAR 1
913 5GV09650 GEAR 1
914 5GV09640 GEAR 1
916 5GV08360 SIDE COVER 1
917 5GV08350 TOP COVER 1
918 5GV08290 BRACKET 1
919 5GV08300 BRACKET 1
920 5GV09970 SIDE COVER 1
921 5GV09980 REAR COVER 1
922 5GV08340 REAR COVER 1
923 5GV07870 PLATE, STEEL 1
924 5GV07500 MAGNET,CERAMIC 1
925 5GV09170 SPRING 1
926 5GV08460 GUIDE 1
927 5GV07270 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1
928 5GV07120 PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,CCD 1
929 5GV07290 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1
930 5GV07710 CATCH MAGNET 1
931 5GV07030 PHOTO INTERRUPTER 3
933 5GV08070 FRAME 1
934 5GV07820 BASE 1
935 5GV08750 RUBBER CUSHION 1
936 5GV08940 ACTUATOR 1
937 5GV09310 ROLLER 4
938 5GV09840 BUSHING 1
939 5GV09910 BUSHING 1
940 5GV09620 GEAR 1
941 5GV08100 SLEEVE 1
942 5GV08690 DRUM 1

FIG. 9  500 FEEDER UNIT

943 5GV09040 SPRING 1
944 5GV07610 SOLENOID 1
945 5GV08900 SHAFT 1
946 5GV09320 ROLLER 2
947 5GV09740 GEAR 1
948 5GV09460 GEAR 1
949 5GV09510 GEAR 1
950 5GV09750 GEAR 1
951 5GV07900 BRACKET 1
952 5GV07010 DC MOTOR,12W 1
953 5GV07110 PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,SSN 1
954 5GV09190 SPRING 1
955 5GV08760 CUSHION,RUBBER 1
956 5GV08120 STAY 1
957 5GV07260 CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,12V 1
516 5GV08610 BINDER –
517 5GV10820 SCREW –

1018 5GV07740 CASSETTE (Ref. No. 1011 is not included) 1
19 5GV10590 TAPPING SCREW,DURALUMIN –
23 5GV10690 SCREW W/WASHAR,STEEL –
5Y 5GV10620 E–RING –
5Z 5GV10630 E–RING –
B1 5GV10260 SET SCREWDURALUMIN –
6L 5GV10830 SCREW –
C8 5GV10610 THERMINAL SCREW,STEEL –
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FIG. 10  500 PAPER CASSETTE
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Fig.10: 500 Paper Cassette
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5GV

120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No. 120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No.

1001 5GV08520 BOTTOM CASE,PLASTIC 1
1002 5GV08480 GUIDE 1
1004 5GV08700 LOCK 1
1005 5GV08170 CLIP 1
1006 5GV08180 CLIP 1
1007 5GV08270 PLATE,PLASTIC 1
1008 5GV08510 PLATE,FE 1
1009 5GV09080 SPRING 2
1010 5GV08780 PAD 2
1011 5GV10200 SEAL 1
1012 5GV09060 SPRING 1
1013 5GV10230 LABEL 1
1014 5GV10220 LABEL 1
1015 5GV08470 SIDE CASE,PLASTIC 1
1016 5GV08490 GUIDE 1
1017 5GV08500 GUIDE 1
1018 5GV07740 CASSETTE (Ref. No. 1011 is not included) 1
1019 5GV10250 SET SCREW,PLASTIC STEEL 1

FIG. 10  500 PAPER CASSETTE
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FIG. 11  PACKING & ACCESSORIES

EA C DB

1

8

2

3

4

5

6

7

Fig.11: Packing and Accessories 

1102

1102

1108

1107

1115

1106

1105

1109

1114

1116

1101

1102

1102

1113



– 23 –

5GV

120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No. 120V

Quantity
Part. No. DescriptionRef.

No.

FIG. 11  PACKING & ACCESSORIES

1101 5GV10490 CARTON BOX,PAPER 1
1102 5GV10310 CUSHION,STYROFOAM 1
1105 5GV10340 USER’SGUIDE 1
1106 5GV10060 TRAY 1
1107 5GV07230 LINE CORD W/PLUG,60V 1
1108 5GV07210 PC BOARD W/PLUG,264V 1
1109 5GV10300 ACCESSORY BOX,PAPER 1
1110 5GV10720 CRADLE ASSEMBLY 1
1111 5GV10730 HANDSET 1
1112 5GV10740 CONNECT CORD W/PLUG,24V 1
1113 5GV07020 LITHIUM BATTERY 1
1114 5GV08260 HOLDER 1
1115 (See Ref. No. 138 and 139) 1
1116 5GV10500 CDROM 1
1116 5GV10510 CDROM 1
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5GV

Part. No. Description Fig.  No.
120V

Quantity
Part. No. Description Fig.  No.

120V

Quantity

INDEX

5GV07010     DC MOTOR,12W 1 9
5GV07020     LITHIUM BATTERY 1 11
5GV07030     PHOTO INTERRUPTER 9 6,7,9
5GV07040     TONER SENSOR 1 6
5GV07050     METAL FILM RESISTOR,0.5W 1 6
5GV07060     LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY 1 2
5GV07070     SPEAKER 1 1
5GV07080     POWER SUPPLY 1 5
5GV07090     P0WER SUPPLY 1 5
5GV07100     PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,CCD 1 3
5GV07110     PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,SSN 3 6,7,9
5GV07120     PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,CCD 1 9
5GV07130     PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,CST2 1 7
5GV07140     PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,LPC 1 5
5GV07150     PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,SNS 1 1
5GV07170     PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,PNL 1 2
5GV07180     PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,IF 1 6
5GV07190     PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,LCU 1 5
5GV07200     PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,ILS 1 6
5GV07210     PC BOARD W/PLUG,264V 1 11
5GV07230     LINE CORD W/PLUG,60V 1 11
5GV07240     CONNECTOR CORD W/OUT PLUG,0V 1 6
5GV07250     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1 7
5GV07260     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,12V 2 7,9
5GV07270     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1 9
5GV07280     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1 7
5GV07290     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1 9
5GV07300     CONNECT CORD W/PLUG,5V 1 5
5GV07310     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 2 5,6
5GV07320     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 2 5,6
5GV07330     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 2 3,5
5GV07340     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1 5
5GV07350     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,12V 2 5,6
5GV07360     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1 5
5GV07370     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1 5
5GV07380     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,5V 1 5
5GV07390     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,0V 1 5
5GV07400     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,12V 1 5
5GV07410     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 2 3,5
5GV07420     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1 5

5GV07430     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,5V 1 1
5GV07440     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,5V 2 5,6
5GV07450     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1 5
5GV07460     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1 5
5GV07480     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG 2 5,6
5GV07490     SOLENOID 2 3,5
5GV07500     MAGNET,CERAMIC 2 7,9
5GV07510     DC MOTOR,10.3W 1 6
5GV07520     FAN 1 6
5GV07530     DC MOTOR,31.2W 1 3
5GV07540     FUSER LAMP 1 4
5GV07550     ANTISTATIC BRUSH 1 2
5GV07560     ANTISTATIC BRUSH 1 4
5GV07570     ANTISTATIC BRUSH 1 4
5GV07580     THERMISTOR 1 4
5GV07590     THERMAL FUSE 1 4
5GV07600     ELECTRICAL THERMOSTAT 1 4
5GV07610     SOLENOID 3 6,7,9
5GV07620     FILM 1 2
5GV07630     SHEET,PET 1 5
5GV07640     FILM 1 5
5GV07650     ACTUATOR 1 3
5GV07660     ACTUATOR 1 1
5GV07670     ACTUATOR 1 1
5GV07680     ACTUATOR 1 1
5GV07690     ACTUATOR 1 1
5GV07700     CLUTCH 1 6
5GV07710     CATCH MAGNET 3 6,7,9
5GV07720     FUSER UNIT 1 4
5GV07730     CASSETTE 2 7,8
5GV07740     CASSETTE 2 9,10
5GV07750     HOLDER 1 3
5GV07760     BRACKET 1 3
5GV07770     SCANNER UNIT 1 3
5GV07780     CONNECT CORD W/OUT PLUG,24V 1 6
5GV07790     VERIFICATION STAMP HEAD 1 3
5GV07800     BRACKET 1 5
5GV07810     CHASSIS 1 5
5GV07820     BASE 2 7,9
5GV07830     BRACKET 1 3
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Part. No. Description Fig.  No.
120V

Quantity
Part. No. Description Fig.  No.

120V

Quantity

5GV07840     BRACKET 2 7,9
5GV07850     BRACKET 2 7,9
5GV07860     CASSETTE RAIL 1 7
5GV07870     PLATE, STEEL 2 7,9
5GV07880     CASSETTE RAIL 1 9
5GV07890     GUIDE 1 6
5GV07900     BRACKET 1 9
5GV07910     BRACKET 1 5
5GV07920     BRACKET 1 3
5GV07930     BRACKET 1 3
5GV07940     BRACKET 1 5
5GV07950     BRACKET 1 5
5GV07960     BRACKET 1 5
5GV07970     BRACKET 1 1
5GV07980     BRACKET 1 5
5GV07990     BRACKET 1 1
5GV08000     BRACKET 1 5
5GV08010     BRACKET 1 6
5GV08020     BRACKET 1 5
5GV08030     BRACKET 1 5
5GV08040     BRACKET 1 6
5GV08050     TOP COVER 1 4
5GV08060     FRAME 1 6
5GV08070     FRAME 3 6,7,9
5GV08080     BRACKET 1 3
5GV08090     FRAME 1 4
5GV08100     SLEEVE 3 6,7,9
5GV08110     TOP COVER 1 6
5GV08120     STAY 1 9
5GV08130     CHASSIS 1 3
5GV08140     GUIDE 1 6
5GV08150     DUCT 1 5
5GV08160     PLATE,FE 1 6
5GV08170     CLIP 2 8,10
5GV08180     CLIP 2 8,10
5GV08190     BRACKET 1 4
5GV08200     PLATE,CU 1 4
5GV08210     STAY 1 7
5GV08220     STOPPER 1 6
5GV08230     STAY 1 6

5GV08240     STAY 1 9
5GV08250     HOLDER 1 2
5GV08260     HOLDER 1 11
5GV08270     PLATE,PLASTIC 2 8,10
5GV08280     LATCH 2 7,9
5GV08290     BRACKET 2 7,9
5GV08300     BRACKET 2 7,9
5GV08310     STAY 1 6
5GV08320     SIDE COVER 2 7,9
5GV08330     TRAY 1 1
5GV08340     REAR COVER 2 7,9
5GV08350     TOP COVER 2 7,9
5GV08360     SIDE COVER 2 7,9
5GV08370     SIDE COVER 2 7,9
5GV08380     STAY 1 4
5GV08390     GUIDE 1 8
5GV08400     GUIDE 1 8
5GV08410     GUIDE 1 4
5GV08420     GUIDE 1 6
5GV08430     GUIDE 1 6
5GV08440     GUIDE 1 6
5GV08450     GUIDE 1 5
5GV08460     GUIDE 2 7,9
5GV08470     SIDE CASE,PLASTIC 2 8,10
5GV08480     GUIDE 1 10
5GV08490     GUIDE 1 10
5GV08500     GUIDE 1 10
5GV08510     PLATE,FE 1 10
5GV08520     BOTTOM CASE,PLASTIC 1 10
5GV08530     GUIDE 1 2
5GV08540     GUIDE 1 5
5GV08550     CHASSIS 1 2
5GV08570     SPACER 2 5
5GV08580     SPACER 1 6
5GV08600     BINDER 2 5
5GV08610     BINDER – 1,5,6,9
5GV08620     HOLDER 1 5
5GV08630     PLATE,STAINLESS 1 6
5GV08640     PLASTIC STAINLESS 2 5
5GV08650     PLATE,BRASS 1 4
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Part. No. Description Fig.  No.
120V

Quantity
Part. No. Description Fig.  No.

120V

Quantity

5GV08660     PLATE,PLASTIC 1 2
5GV08670     PLATE,PLASTIC 1 2
5GV08680     FILM 1 2
5GV08690     DRUM 3 6,7,9
5GV08700     LOCK 2 8,10
5GV08710     C-RING 2 3
5GV08720     GUIDE,TRANSMIT 1 1
5GV08730     FILM 1 6
5GV08750     RUBBER CUSHION 3 6,7,9
5GV08760     CUSHION,RUBBER 3 6,7,9
5GV08770     SEPARATOR,RUBBER 1 2
5GV08780     PAD 4 8,10
5GV08790     LABEL 1 2
5GV08800     LEVER 1 2
5GV08810     PUSH BUTTON 2 2
5GV08820     PUSH BUTTON 1 2
5GV08830     PUSH BUTTON 1 2
5GV08840     PUSH BUTTON 1 2
5GV08850     PUSH BUTTON 1 2
5GV08860     PUSH BUTTON 1 2
5GV08870     PUSH BUTTON 1 2
5GV08880     PUSH BUTTON 1 2
5GV08890     PUSH BUTTON 1 2
5GV08900     SHAFT 3 6,7,9
5GV08910     SHAFT 1 1
5GV08920     SHAFT 1 2
5GV08930     PLATE,FE 2 4
5GV08940     ACTUATOR 3 6,7,9
5GV08950     ACTUATOR 1 6
5GV08960     LATCH 1 2
5GV08970     PLATE,FE 1 8
5GV08980     SPRING 1 3
5GV08990     SPRING 2 6
5GV09000     SPRING 2 4
5GV09010     SPRING 2 5
5GV09020     SPRING 1 5
5GV09030     SPRING 1 8
5GV09040     SPRING 3 6,7,9
5GV09050     SPRING 1 2
5GV09060     SPRING 2 8,10

5GV09070     SPRING 1 1
5GV09080     SPRING 2 10
5GV09090     SPRING 2 3
5GV09100     SPRING 1 3
5GV09110     SPRING 4 3
5GV09120     SPRING 1 6
5GV09130     GUIDE 1 6
5GV09140     SPRING 2 1
5GV09150     SPRING 1 6
5GV09160     SPRING 1 6
5GV09170     SPRING 2 7,9
5GV09180     SPRING 1 6
5GV09190     SPRING 3 6,7,9
5GV09200     PLATE,STAINLESS 1 2
5GV09210     SPRING 2 2
5GV09220     SPRING 1 3
5GV09230     PLATE,STAINLESS 1 3
5GV09240     SPRING 1 1
5GV09250     SPRING 8 1,6
5GV09260     SPRING 1 2
5GV09270     SPRING 2 4
5GV09280     ROLLER 1 3
5GV09290     ROLLER 1 4
5GV09300     ROLLER 1 4
5GV09310     ROLLER 16 1,6,7,9
5GV09320     ROLLER 6 6,7,9
5GV09330     ROLLER 1 6
5GV09340     ROLLER 2 4
5GV09350     ROLLER 2 7,9
5GV09360     SHAFT 1 3
5GV09370     ROLLER 1 6
5GV09380     ROLLER 3 2
5GV09390     ROLLER 1 3
5GV09400     ROLLER 1 4
5GV09410     ROLLER 1 3
5GV09420     ROLLER 1 3
5GV09430     SHAFT 1 3
5GV09440     GEAR 1 3
5GV09450     GEAR 1 6
5GV09460     GEAR 1 9
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5GV09470     GEAR 1 3
5GV09480     GEAR 1 1
5GV09490     GEAR 1 3
5GV09500     GEAR 2 3
5GV09510     GEAR 1 9
5GV09520     GEAR 1 3
5GV09530     GEAR 1 6
5GV09540     GEAR 1 6
5GV09550     GEAR 1 6
5GV09560     GEAR 1 6
5GV09570     GEAR 1 6
5GV09580     GEAR 2 3
5GV09590     GEAR 1 3
5GV09600     GEAR 1 4
5GV09610     GEAR 1 6
5GV09620     GEAR 3 6,7,9
5GV09630     GEAR 1 6
5GV09640     GEAR 2 7,9
5GV09650     GEAR 2 7,9
5GV09660     GEAR 1 7
5GV09670     GEAR 2 7,9
5GV09680     GEAR 2 7,9
5GV09690     GEAR 1 6
5GV09700     GEAR 1 4
5GV09710     GEAR 2 4
5GV09720     GEAR 1 3
5GV09730     GEAR 1 3
5GV09740     GEAR 1 9
5GV09750     GEAR 1 9
5GV09760     GEAR 1 3
5GV09770     GEAR 2 6
5GV09780     GEAR 1 3
5GV09790     SHAFT 2 2
5GV09800     BUSHING 2 7,9
5GV09810     BUSHING 1 4
5GV09820     BUSHING 1 4
5GV09830     BUSHING 2 4
5GV09840     BUSHING 3 6,7,9
5GV09850     BUSHING 1 6
5GV09860     BUSHING 1 6

5GV09870     LATCH 2 1
5GV09880     BUSHING 1 3
5GV09890     BUSHING 2 4
5GV09900     BUSHING 5 3,6
5GV09910     BUSHING 3 6,7,9
5GV09920     BUSHING 2 7,9
5GV09930     BUSHING 1 3
5GV09940     BUSHING 1 1
5GV09950     SIDE COVER 1 7
5GV09960     REAR COVER 1 7
5GV09970     SIDE COVER 1 9
5GV09980     REAR COVER 1 9
5GV09990     TOP COVER 1 1
5GV10000     SIDE COVER 1 1
5GV10010     REAR COVER 1 1
5GV10020     REAR COVER 1 1
5GV10030     FRONT COVER 1 1
5GV10040     TOP COVER 1 2
5GV10050     SIDE COVER 1 1
5GV10060     TRAY 2 1,11
5GV10070     REAR COVER 1 1
5GV10080     TOP COVER 1 1
5GV10090     SIDE COVER 1 1
5GV10100     LATCH 2 3
5GV10110     GUIDE 1 1
5GV10120     GUIDE 1 1
5GV10130     TRAY 1 1
5GV10140     TRAY 1 1
5GV10150     SHEET,POLYESTER 1 2
5GV10160     PLATE,PLASTIC 1 2
5GV10170     SHEET,POLYCARBONATE 1 2
5GV10180     GUIDE 2 6
5GV10190     LABEL 1 4
5GV10200     SEAL 2 8,10
5GV10220     LABEL 2 8,10
5GV10230     LABEL 2 8,10
5GV10240     LABEL 1 1
5GV10250     SET SCREW,PLASTIC STEEL 2 8,10
5GV10260     SET SCREWDURALUMIN – 1,7,9
5GV10270     NUT,STEEL 3 4
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5GV10280     C-RING,FE 2 4
5GV10290     WASHER,POLYSLIDER 1 6
5GV10300     ACCESSORY BOX,PAPER 1 11
5GV10310     CUSHION,STYROFOAM 1 11
5GV10340     USER’SGUIDE 1 11
5GV10370     MIRROR 1 3
5GV10380     MIRROR 1 3
5GV10390     GLASS 1 3
5GV10400     PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,ACI 1 5
5GV10410     LED UNIT 1 3
5GV10420     LASER 1 4
5GV10430     COVER,FRONT 1 1
5GV10440     PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,FCB 1 5
5GV10450     CRADLE 1 1
5GV10460     CONNECT CORD W/PLUG,60V 1 1
5GV10470     PC BOARD W/COMPONENT,SRU 1 1
5GV10480     CRADLE 1 1
5GV10490     CARTON BOX,PAPER 1 11
5GV10500     CDROM 1 11
5GV10510     CDROM 1 11
5GV10550     ASSY P/I,PCB 1 6
5GV10560     THERMINAL SCREW,STEEL – 3,4
5GV10570     TAPPING SCREW,STEEL – 2
5GV10580     TAPPING SCREW,STEEL – 1,6
5GV10590     TAPPING SCREW,DURALUMIN – 1,2,3,4,5

6,7,9
5GV10600     TAPPING SCREW,DURALUMIN – 3
5GV10610     THERMINAL SCREW,STEEL – 1,5,6,7,9
5GV10620     E-RING – 7,9
5GV10630     E-RING – 6,7,9
5GV10640     WASHAR – 5
5GV10650     SCREW – 5
5GV10660     SCREW W/WASHAR,STEEL – 4
5GV10670     SCREW W/WASHAR,STEEL 1 1
5GV10680     SCREW W/WASHAR,STEEL – 3,4
5GV10690     SCREW W/WASHAR,STEEL – 1,4,6,7,9
5GV10700     SCREW W/WASHAR,STEEL – 5
5GV10710     BASE 1 8
5GV10720     CRADLE ASSEMBLY 2 1,11
5GV10730     HANDSET 2 1,11

5GV10740     CONNECT CORD W/PLUG,24V 2 1,11
5GV10760     GEAR 1 3
5GV10770     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,24V 1 7
5GV10780     CONNECTOR CORD W/PLUG,120V 1 5
5GV10790     ACTUATOR 1 4
5GV10800     HARNESS 1,FUSER LAMP 2 4,5
5GV10820     SCREW – 7,9
5GV10830     SCREW – 7,9
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